508346987 01/22/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8394179

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΤΑ				
		Name	Name		
BRIAN BASSINDALE				01/04/2024	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΔΤΔ				
Name: VANAIR MANUFACTURING, INC.					
Street Address:	10896	10896 WEST 300 NORTH			
City:	МІСНІС	MICHIGAN CITY			
State/Country:	INDIAN	INDIANA			
Postal Code:	46360				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1				
Property Type	;	Number			
Patent Number:		10202119	2119		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:		219)464-1166			
Correspondence will	be sent to	219)464-1166 <i>the e-mail address first; if</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it</i> :			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> t	be sent to f provideo	the e-mail address first; if			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email:	be sent to f provideo	<i>the e-mail address first; if</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it</i> 219-462-4999 cpisarski@hartmanglobal-ip.c	will be sent via US		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	be sent to f provideo :	<i>the e-mail address first; if</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it</i> 219-462-4999 cpisarski@hartmanglobal-ip.c DOMENICA N.S. HARTMAN	<i>will be sent via US</i> com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to f provideo :	<i>the e-mail address first; if ; if that is unsuccessful, it (</i> 219-462-4999 cpisarski@hartmanglobal-ip.c DOMENICA N.S. HARTMAN HARTMAN GLOBAL IP LAW	<i>will be sent via US</i> com		
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to f provideo :	<i>the e-mail address first; if</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it</i> 219-462-4999 cpisarski@hartmanglobal-ip.c DOMENICA N.S. HARTMAN HARTMAN GLOBAL IP LAW 2621 CHICAGO ST., STE. A	<i>will be sent via US</i> com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to f provideo :	<i>the e-mail address first; if ; if that is unsuccessful, it (</i> 219-462-4999 cpisarski@hartmanglobal-ip.c DOMENICA N.S. HARTMAN HARTMAN GLOBAL IP LAW	<i>will be sent via US</i> com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to f provideo	<i>the e-mail address first; if</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it</i> 219-462-4999 cpisarski@hartmanglobal-ip.c DOMENICA N.S. HARTMAN HARTMAN GLOBAL IP LAW 2621 CHICAGO ST., STE. A	<i>will be sent via US</i> com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	be sent to f provided : IUMBER:	<i>the e-mail address first; if ; if that is unsuccessful, it i</i> 219-462-4999 cpisarski@hartmanglobal-ip.c DOMENICA N.S. HARTMAN HARTMAN GLOBAL IP LAW 2621 CHICAGO ST., STE. A VALPARAISO, INDIANA 463	<i>will be sent via US</i> com 83		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to f provided : IUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if ; if that is unsuccessful, it 219-462-4999 cpisarski@hartmanglobal-ip.c DOMENICA N.S. HARTMAN HARTMAN GLOBAL IP LAW 2621 CHICAGO ST., STE. A VALPARAISO, INDIANA 463 C3-6651	<i>will be sent via US</i> com 83 TMAN		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	be sent to f provided : IUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if ; if that is unsuccessful, it 219-462-4999 cpisarski@hartmanglobal-ip.c DOMENICA N.S. HARTMAN HARTMAN GLOBAL IP LAW 2621 CHICAGO ST., STE. A VALPARAISO, INDIANA 463 C3-6651 DOMENICA N.S. HAR	<i>will be sent via US</i> com 83 TMAN		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	be sent to f provided : IUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if ; if that is unsuccessful, it is 219-462-4999 cpisarski@hartmanglobal-ip.c DOMENICA N.S. HARTMAN HARTMAN GLOBAL IP LAW 2621 CHICAGO ST., STE. A VALPARAISO, INDIANA 463 C3-6651 DOMENICA N.S. HAR	<i>will be sent via US</i> com 83 TMAN		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	be sent to f provided : IUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if ; if that is unsuccessful, it is 219-462-4999 cpisarski@hartmanglobal-ip.c DOMENICA N.S. HARTMAN HARTMAN GLOBAL IP LAW 2621 CHICAGO ST., STE. A VALPARAISO, INDIANA 463 C3-6651 DOMENICA N.S. HAR	will be sent via US com 83 TMAN an/		

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This AGREEMENT is by and between:

Brian Bassindale, a cilizen of Canada, residing at 252 Wheeler Road, Selkirk, Ontario, Canada N0A1P0, referred to as the ASSIGNOR;

and

Vanair Manufacturing, Inc., (VANAIR) a corporation of Michigan, having a place of business at 10896 West 300 North, Michigan City, Indiana 46360.

- This AGREEMENT describes an understanding regarding certain technology described in one or more patents, patent applications and/or invention disclosures assigned to and currently owned by the ASSIGNOR. These patents, patent applications and/or invention disclosures (hereinafter, the "TECHNOLOGY") are described in Schedule A attached hereto.
- In that VANAIR desires to acquire all rights, title and interest in and to the TECHNOLOGY, and the ASSIGNOR has agreed to such a transfer of its rights in the TECHNOLOGY, the ASSIGNOR and VANAIR agree to the following:
 - a. In exchange for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged by this AGREEMENT, the ASSIGNOR formally assigns to VANAIR all rights, title and interest, in all countries, in the TECHNOLOGY, as well as all rights, title and interest in any US and foreign patents, continuations, reissues and extensions that may issue from the TECHNOLOGY.
 - b. The ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all United States patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office to issue all Canadian patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A to VANAIR as the assignee of the TECHNOLOGY.
 - c. The ASSIGNOR shall cooperate in good faith to provide information and assistance in support of the filing and prosecution of any patent application filed on the TECHNOLOGY, as well as any legal proceedings relating thereto, and shall sign all instruments and documents and provide such assistance which in the judgment of VANAIR is necessary to vest and protect the legal title assigned by this AGREEMENT.
- 3. This AGREEMENT shall be binding on the successors and assignees of the ASSIGNOR and VANAIR.
- 4. This AGREEMENT shall come into effect on the date of the last signature made below, and is executed by duly authorized representatives of the ASSIGNOR and VANAIR.

Assignor's Signature: Sugar Samueled Assignor's Full Name: Brian Bassindale

Date: Citizenship: Canada

Assignor's Post Office: 252 Wheeler Road, Selkirk, Ontario, Canada NOA1PO

Signature:

Full Name: KACPH K6 KoT Vanair Manufacturing, Inc. 10896 W. 300 North Michigan City, Indiana 46360 Date: 12-12-23

Tille: CEO

C3-6651 - Vanalr-Bassindale Assignment

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 066200 FRAME: 0399

SCHEDULE A

	·····		
Country	Patent No.	Application No.	Description
United States	10,202,119	15/726,635	IDLE REDUCTION SYSTEM AND METHOD
Canada	2,781,211	2,781,211	IDLE REDUCTION SYSTEM AND METHOD
Canada	N/A	3,007,698	IDLE REDUCTION SYSTEM AND METHOD

C3-6651 - Vanair-Bassindale Assignment

Page 2

PATENT REEL: 066200 FRAME: 0400

RECORDED: 01/22/2024

8. B